organized to own and operate properties on behalf of Wells REIT II.

An unaudited pro forma statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2003 has not been prepared to give effect to the Recent
Acquisitions as Wells REIT II did not commence operations until January 22, 2004.

This unaudited pro forma balance sheet is prepared for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of future results or of actual
results that would have been achieved had the Recent Acquisitions been consummated as of December 31, 2003. In addition, the pro forma
balance sheet includes allocations of the purchase price based upon preliminary estimates of the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired.
Therefore, these allocations may be adjusted in the future upon finalization of these preliminary estimates.

F-9

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II, INC.

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2003

(Unaudited)

ASSETS

Wells Real
Estate

Investment
Trust II, Inc. (a)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Recent Acquisitions

Other
Republic
Drive

Manhattan
Towers

Pro Forma
Total

REAL ESTATE ASSETS, at
cost:
Land $ 0 $ 6,700,000(b) $ 4,400,000(b) $ 11,200,000(b) $ 22,300,000
Building, less accumulated
depreciation of $0 0 29,322,275(b) 10,809,976(b) 59,076,731(b) 99,208,982
Intangible lease assets, net 0 12,213,569(b) 1,307,672(b) 15,753,795(b) 29,275,036

Total real estate assets 0 48,235,844 16,517,648 86,030,526 150,784,018

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS

156,912 54,750,425
(1,237,298
869,003
(19,639

(34,859,043

(c)
)(d)
(e)
)(f)
)(g)

0 0 19,660,360

RESTRICTED CASH 981,924 (981,924)(e) 0 0 0

DEFERRED PROJECT
COSTS

0 1,237,298
19,639

(d)
(f)

0 0 1,256,937

PREPAID EXPENSES AND
OTHER ASSETS 512,633 0 0 0 512,633
DEFERRED LEASE
ACQUISITION COSTS 0 5,566,381(b) 2,358,625(b) 3,938,449(b) 11,863,455
INVESTMENT IN BONDS 0 18,000,000(h) 0 0 18,000,000

Total assets $ 1,651,469 $ 91,580,686 $ 18,876,273 $ 89,968,975 $ 202,077,403

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 19

F-10

Edgar Filing: WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST II INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Wells Real
Estate

Investment
Trust II, Inc. (a)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Recent Acquisitions

Other
Republic
Drive

Manhattan
Towers

Pro Forma
Total

LIABILITIES:
Borrowings $ 0 $ 53,802,225(b) $ 18,876,273(b) $ 89,968,975(b) $ 127,788,430

(34,859,043)(g)
Accrued expenses 563,000 0 0 0 563,000
Escrowed investor proceeds 981,924 (981,924)(e) 0 0 0
Obligation under capital lease 0 18,000,000(i) 0 0 18,000,000

Total liabilities 1,544,924 35,961,258 18,876,273 89,968,975 146,351,430

COMMITMENTS AND
CONTINGENCIES
Minority Interest 106,015 0 0 0 106,015

STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY:
Preferred shares, $.01 par value;
100,000,000 shares authorized, no
shares issued and outstanding at
December 31, 2003 0 0 0 0 0

Common shares, $.01 par value;
900,000,000 shares authorized,
100 shares issued and outstanding
at December 31, 2003

1 61,865
982

(c)
(e)

0 0 62,848

Additional paid in capital 999 54,688,560
868,021

(c)
(e)

0
0

0
0

55,557,580

Accumulated Deficit (470) 0 0 0 (470)

Total stockholders� equity 530 55,619,428 0 0 55,619,958

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $ 1,651,469 $ 91,580,686 $ 18,876,273 $ 89,968,975 $ 202,077,403

(a) Historical financial information derived from annual report filed on Form 10-K. As stated therein, Wells OP II is a consolidated subsidiary
of Wells Real Estate Investment Trust II, Inc.

(b) Reflects Wells Real Estate Investment Trust II, Inc.�s purchase price for the assets, land, building and liabilities assumed, net of any
purchase price adjustments.

(c) Reflects capital raised through issuance of additional shares subsequent to December 31, 2003 through the Manhattan Towers acquisition
date, net of organizational and offering costs, commissions and dealer-manager fees.

(d) Reflects deferred project costs capitalized as a result of additional capital raised described in note (c) above.